VGS: Annual General Mandate of 2019 
On 27/ 04/ 2019, Vietnam Germany Steel Pipe Joint Stock Company announced the Annual General Mandate of 2019 as follows: 

Contents: 

          Today, 27 April 2019, Vietnam Germany Steel Pipe Joint Stock Company held the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of 2019 

1. Time: 9.00 on 27 April 2019 

2. Place: 

Hall of Vietnam Germany Steel Pipe Joint Stock Company at Binh Xuyen Industrial Zone, Binh Xuyen District, Vinh Phuc Province 

3. Participants: 

· 31,256,108 shares/ 42,111,589 shares of Vietnam Germany Steel Pipe Joint Stock Company, representing for 74.2% of the charter capital 
· The whole members of Board of Directors and Board of General Managers 

4. Contents: 

General Meeting of Shareholders of Vietnam Germany Steel Pipe Joint Stock Company discussed and approved the following problems: 

4.1. General Meeting of Shareholders approved the financial statement of 2018 of Vietnam Germany Steel Pipe Joint Stock Company 
· General Meeting of Shareholders approved the financial statement of 2018 of holding company and the consolidated financial statement of 2018 of Board of General Managers audited by AASC Auditing Firm Co. Ltd 
4.2. General Meeting of Shareholders approved the report of Board of General Managers, Board of Directors and Board of Supervisors 

· General Meeting of Shareholders approved: 

+ Report on result of business and production operation in 2018 and business plan in 2019 of Board of General Managers 

+ Report on performance in 2018 and plan in 2019 of Board of Directors 
+ Report on performance in 2018 and plan in 2019 of Board of Supervisors 

4.3. General Meeting of Shareholders approved the business plan in 2019 

· General Meeting of Shareholders approved the business plan in 2019 as follows: 

	No.
	Targets
	Unit
	Holding company
	Consolidated

	1
	Revenue 
	billion VND
	4,000
	6,800

	2
	Profit before tax 
	billion VND
	50
	75

	3
	Profit after tax 
	billion VND
	40
	65


4.4. General Meeting of Shareholders approved the extraction of funds from profit after tax of 2019 
· General Meeting of Shareholders approved the extraction of funds from profit after tax of 2019 as follows: 

	No.
	Fund
	Plan

	1
	Bonus fund
	Not over 10% of profit after tax 

	2
	Welfare fund
	Not over 5% of profit after tax 

	3
	Development and investment fund
	Not over 5% of profit after tax 


4.5. General Meeting of Shareholders approved the position of General Manager – the Legal Representative of the Company in the term of 2019 – 2024 

· General Meeting of Shareholders approved appointing the position of General Manager – the Legal Representative in the term of 2019 – 2024 for: 

Mr. Nguyen Huu The         Date of birth: 1970 

ID card No.: 001070004175 issued on 15 June 2015 by the Public Security 
Permanent address: Phu Hoa Village, Binh Phu Commune, Thach That District, Hanoi City 

4.6. General Meeting of Shareholders approved the remuneration payment to Board of Directors and Board of Supervisors 

· General Meeting of Shareholders approved the remuneration payment to Board of Directors and Board of Supervisors with the maximum rate of 2% of profit after tax according to the consolidated financial statement. At the same time, General Meeting of Shareholders approved authorizing Chair of Board of Directors, General Manager of the Company to decide the specific method and remuneration of members of Board of Directors and Board of Supervisors on the basis of functions, tasks of each work to distribute properly. 
4.7. General Meeting of Shareholders approved the selection of an auditing institution 

· General Meeting of Shareholders approved authorizing Board of Directors to select an auditing institution to audit the financial statement of 2019 on the basis of an auditing institution with capability and reputation, at the same time, an auditing institution approved by the State Securities Commission of Vietnam 
4.8. General Meeting of Shareholders approved that Mr. Le Minh Hai – Chair of Board of Directors of the Company and connected persons of Mr. Le Minh Hai must not implement the tender offer according to the regulation when purchasing/ receiving the transfer of share of Vietnam Germany Steel Pipe Joint Stock Company (Code of stock: VGS) which makes holding percentage increase to over 25% of the charter capital of Vietnam Germany Steel Pipe Joint Stock Company, specifically:
4.8.1 General Meeting of Shareholders approved that Mr. Le Minh Hai – Chair of Board of Directors of the Company and connected persons of Mr. Le Minh Hai including wife – Nguyen Thi Thanh Thuy; Child – Le Khanh Huyen – Le Quoc Khanh are allowed to purchase/ receive the transfer of VGS share which makes holding percentage increase to over 25% of the charter capital of the Company without implementing the tender offer according to the regulation of law including the following specific plan: 
· Mr. Le Minh Hai – Chair of Board of Directors of the Company purchases/ receives the transfer from Mr. Nguyen Duc Thanh – shareholder of the Company, specifically: 

	No.
	Contents
	PDMRs receiving the transfer
	Information about shareholder implementing the transfer

	1
	Full name 
	Le Minh Hai 
	Nguyen Duc Thanh 

	2
	ID card/ ID card (new type) No. 
	040064000213
	135659070

	3
	Date of issue 
	24 Feb 2017 
	01 June 2011

	4
	Place of issue 
	Police Department of Residence Registration and Management and National Population Database
	The Public Security of Vinh Phuc 

	5
	Current position at the Company 
	Chair of Board of Directors 
	None 

	6
	Relation with PDMRs 
	
	None 

	7
	Number of shareholdings 
	5,300,000
	1,940,000

	8
	Holding rate 
	12.59%
	4.61%

	9
	Number of shares purchased, sold and transferred 
	700,000
	700,000

	10
	Method of purchase/ sale/ transfer 
	Put through 

	12
	Number of shareholdings after the transfer 
	6,000,000
	1,240,000

	13
	Holding rate after the transfer 
	14.25%
	2.94%


· Mrs. Nguyen Thi Thanh Thuy – Wife of Mr. Le Minh Hai – Chair of Board of Directors of the Company purchases/ receives the transfer of Mr. Tran Xuan Ninh – shareholder of the Company, specifically: 

	No.
	Contents
	PDMRs receiving the transfer
	Information about shareholder implementing the transfer

	1
	Full name 
	Nguyen Thi Thanh Thuy 
	Tran Xuan Ninh 

	2
	ID card/ ID card (new type) No. 
	037159000708
	012589772

	3
	Date of issue 
	15 Nov 2016 
	29 May 2008 

	4
	Place of issue 
	Police Department of Residence Registration and Management and National Population Database
	The Public Security of Hanoi 

	5
	Current position at the Company 
	None 
	None 

	6
	Relation with PDMRs 
	Wife of Chair of Board of Directors of the Company 
	None 

	7
	Number of shareholdings 
	2,830,000
	1,785,000

	8
	Holding rate 
	6.72%
	4.24%

	9
	Number of shares purchased, sold and transferred 
	1,695,000
	1,695,000

	10
	Method of purchase/ sale/ transfer 
	Put through 

	12
	Number of shareholdings after the transfer 
	4,525,000
	90,000

	13
	Holding rate after the transfer 
	10.75%
	0.21%


· Mr. Le Quoc Khanh – Member of Board of Directors – Child of Mr. Le Minh Hai – Chair of Board of Directors of the Company receives the transfer of Mr. Tran Xuan Ninh and Mrs. Le Thi Kim Dung – shareholders of the Company, specifically: 
	No.
	Contents
	PDMRs receiving the transfer
	Information about shareholder implementing the transfer
	Information about shareholder implementing the transfer

	1
	Full name 
	Le Quoc Khanh 
	Tran Xuan Ninh 
	Le Thi Kim Dung 

	2
	ID card/ ID card (new type) No. 
	013367806
	012589772
	013395353

	3
	Date of issue 
	06 Jan 2011 
	29 May 2008 
	11 Mar 2011 

	4
	Place of issue 
	The Public Security of Hanoi 
	The Public Security of Hanoi 
	The Public Security of Hanoi 

	5
	Current position at the Company 
	Member of Board of Directors of the Company 
	None 
	None 

	6
	Relation with PDMRs 
	Child of Chair of Board of Directors of the Company 
	None 
	None 

	7
	Number of shareholdings 
	1,120,000
	90,000
	1,460,000

	8
	Holding rate 
	2.66%
	0.21%
	3.47%

	9
	Number of shares purchased, sold and transferred 
	1,050,000
	90,000
	960,000

	10
	Method of purchase/ sale/ transfer 
	Put through 

	12
	Number of shareholdings after the transfer 
	2,170,000
	0
	500,000

	13
	Holding rate after the transfer 
	5.15%
	0.00%
	1.19%


· Mrs. Le Khanh Huyen – child of Mr. Le Minh Hai – Chair of Board of Directors of the Company receives the transfer of Mr. Tran Dai Viet and Mr. Le Thi Kim Dung – shareholders of the Company, specifically: 

	No.
	Contents
	PDMRs receiving the transfer
	Information about shareholder implementing the transfer
	Information about shareholder implementing the transfer

	1
	Full name 
	Le Khanh Huyen 
	Tran Dai Viet 
	Le Thi Kim Dung 

	2
	ID card/ ID card (new type) No. 
	013195007 
	012961633
	013395353

	3
	Date of issue 
	23 April 2009
	11 April 2009 
	11 Mar 2011 

	4
	Place of issue 
	The Public Security of Hanoi 
	The Public Security of Hanoi 
	The Public Security of Hanoi 

	5
	Current position at the Company 
	None 
	None 
	None 

	6
	Relation with PDMRs 
	Child of Chair of Board of Directors 
	None 
	None 

	7
	Number of shareholdings 
	1,250,000
	1,720,000
	500,000

	8
	Holding rate 
	2.97%
	4.08%
	1.19%

	9
	Number of shares purchased, sold and transferred 
	2,220,000
	1,720,000
	500,000

	10
	Method of purchase/ sale/ transfer 
	Put through 

	12
	Number of shareholdings after the transfer 
	3,470,000
	0
	0

	13
	Holding rate after the transfer 
	8.24%
	0.00%
	0.00%


4.8.2. General Meeting of Shareholders approved that Mr. Le Minh Hai – Chair of Board of Directors of the Company and connected persons of Mr. Le Minh Hai including: wife – Nguyen Thi Thanh Thuy; child – Le Khanh Huyen – Le Quoc Khanh are allowed to purchase/ receive the transfer of share of the Company (code of stockL VGS) with the purpose of increasing holding rate of every individual such as Mr. Le Minh Hai, Mrs. Nguyen Thi Thanh THuy; Mrs. Le Khanh Huyen; Mr. Le Quoc Khanh and other connected persons (if any) to maximum 80% of the charter capital of the Company without implementing the tender offer according to the regulation of Law 
4.8.3. Method of transaction for implementing item 4.8.1 and 4.8.2 as follows: 

· Method of transaction:  Through Order Matching/ Put Through on Hanoi Stock Exchange according to the Stock Exchange 

· Trading time: Within 12 months after General Meeting of Shareholders of Vietnam Germany Steel Pipe Joint Stock Company approves 

· Form of transaction: one time or many times 
· Authorize Board of Directors to decide all problems relating to the purchase/ receiving of transfer 

4.9. General Meeting of Shareholders approved total amount of investment to implement the project of Legend City Viet Duc Urban Zone – stage 1, specifically: 

· Implement the project of Legend City Viet Duc Urban Zone – stage 1 (25 ha) at Dao Duc Commune, Binh Xuyen District, Vinh Phuc Province 

· Total amount of investment of the project of Legend City Viet Duc Urban Zone – stage 1: VND 1,726.4 billion, including: expense of construction, villa, adjacent house, social building, campus landscape and so on; Expense of equipment; expense of clearance …
· Resources: Existing equity capital of the Company (the Company shall not implement the dividend payment of 2018); the missing amount shall be collected from sources such as: 

+ Medium and long- term loans of domestic and international credit institutions 

+ Find partners to mobilize capital 
+ Issue bonds or shares to mobilize capital, advanced capital of investors in the urban area 

+ Other methods allowed by the Law 

· At the same time, General Meeting of Shareholders authorized Board of Directors of the Company to decide the following problems: 

+ Resources of investment 

+ Plan on borrowing, interest rate, term and selection of credit institutions 

+ In the case of issuing bonds or shares, Board of Directors is allowed to decide the issuance plan and the plan on use of proceeds from the share and bond issuance (if any) to collect resources for the project
+ Decide other contents relating to the investment in projects belonging to the authority of General Meeting of Shareholders 
+ Actively select contractors, decide other documents and procedures relating to the project

+ Find partners to distribute the project; customers and build the selling price when the project has enough conditions to sell/ transfer on the basis of bringing the efficiency for the Company and shareholders 

· Assign Board of Directors of the Company to hold, implement the project with the purpose of ensuring the progress according to the plan and bringing the efficiency 

4.10. General Meeting of Shareholders approved the General Mandate 

· This Annual General Mandate of 2019 was approved by the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of 2019 of Vietnam Germany Steel Pipe Joint Stock Company at the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of 2019 on 27 April 2019 
· This Annual General Mandate of 2019 is valid from 27 April 2019. Board of Directors of Vietnam Germany Steel Pipe Joint Stock Company is responsible for holding and leading the Company to implement the contents of this Annual General Mandate of 2019 

· This Annual General Mandate of 2019 shall be sent to all shareholders of Vietnam Germany Steel Pipe Joint Stock Company through the website: vgpipe.com.vn or thepvietduc.com.vn 

The Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of 2019 of Vietnam Germany Steel Pipe Joint Stock Company was finished at 11.30 on the same day. 

